restructuring provisions. Finally, effects arise from the application of different discount rates in

accordance with HGB and IFRS.

• Derivatives are recognized as a liability or asset pursuant to IAS 39 and measured at fair

value. However, under HGB, only a provision for anticipated losses on pending transactions is

recognized, provided no valuation unit was formed.

• Intangible assets are recognized pursuant to IAS 38. Pursuant to IAS 38, goodwill is not

amortized proportionally but solely in the case of a determined impairment.

An error correction for goodwill was made in the current financial statements in 2013 to rectify

an accounting error arising from the previous accounting standard. This value was then

adopted pursuant to IFRS 1.C1 in the IFRS opening statement of financial position.

8

• Measurement and presentation of share-based payment programs are governed by IFRS 2. In

accordance with IFRS 2, costs arising from granting equity instruments to employees are

measured at the fair value of these instruments at the date granted.

c) Explanatory notes on restatement of the statement of cash flows

KEUR
HGB CFS

2013

Transi
tion Note

IFRS CFS
2013

Proceeds from (payments for) operations -26.477 4.427 a) -22.050

Proceeds from (payments for) investments  -3.122 4 b) -3.118

Proceeds from (payments for) financing activities 29.369 -4.185 c) 25.184

Changes in cash and cash equivalents -230 247 d) 17

Changes in cash and cash equivalents due to
changes in the exchange rates and the scope of
consolidation

-222 32 e) -190

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the
period

9.686 -227 d) 9.459

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the
period

9.234 52 d) 9.286

Differences between IFRS and HGB mainly arise from the following items:

a) Separate recognition of interest paid in the statement of cash flows from financing activities

pursuant to IAS 7.

b) Changes in the scope of consolidation arising from investing activities are presented in the

statement of cash flows along with recognition of interest received.

c) Separate recognition of interest paid in the statement of cash flows from financing activities

pursuant to IAS 7.

d) Different assignment to cash and cash equivalents in the course of IFRS restatements.

e) Changes in the scope of consolidation arising from investing activities are presented in the

[…]

market interest rates would be on interest income and expense, trading gains and losses as well as on
equity as of the reporting date.

As part of sensitivity analysis, the DH Group considers the effects on equity and on the consolidated
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income arising from a parallel shift of the euro

66

interest rate curve by +/- 100 bps. A shift in the interest rate curve by -100 bps leads to a maximum
reduction in the interest rate of 0.0%. The cash flow effects from the interest rate curve shift relate only
to interest expenses or income for the next reporting period. There is only one variable rate bank loan
in the DH Group as of December 31, 2014. Sensitivity analysis shows that an interest rate that is
100 bps higher results in an increase in interest expense by KEUR 79; an interest rate that is 100 bps
lower results in a decline in interest expense by KEUR 79.

Based on derivatives held or issued by the DH Group as of the reporting date, a hypothetical change
(quantified using sensitivity analysis) for the share values relevant to the respective instruments would
have the following listed effects (before tax) as of the reporting date:

Financial instruments
Dec. 31, 2014 Earnings effect

KEUR +10% -10%

Subscription right agreement 0 0
Variable purchase price
component -297 297
Derivatives from put/call options -1.472 1.483

Delivery Hero did not hold any warrants as of December 31, 2014.

With respect to the determined value (similar to derivatives arising from put/call options and the
variable purchase price component), the parameter having a material impact on the measurement
result using the discounted cash flow method is the value per DHH company share. As of
December 31, 2013, and January 1, 2013, the sensitivity analysis is as follows:

Financial instruments
Dec. 31, 2013 Earnings effect

KEUR +10% -10%

Subscription right agreement -709 702
Variable purchase price
component 0 0
Derivatives from put/call options 0 0

Financial instruments
Dec. 01, 2013 Earnings effect

KEUR +10% -10%

Subscription right agreement -225 220
Variable purchase price
componen 0 0
Derivatives from put/call options 0 0

3. Capital management

The objectives of the DH Group's capital management are primarily expounded as being to finance the
growth strategy of the Group. The integrated strategy of capital management is unchanged over the
prior year.

The capital structure is directed based on a targeted debt-ratio. The debt-equity ratio is defined as the
ratio of net debt capital (debt capital less cash and cash equivalents) to equity.

The Group is subject to external covenants from loans issued by venture capitalists, which were not